Federal Court



Cour fédérale

Date: 20150302

Docket: IMM-5089-14

Citation: 2015 FC 261

# [UNREVISED ENGLISH CERTIFIED TRANSLATION]

Ottawa, Ontario, March 2, 2015

PRESENT: The Honourable Mr. Justice LeBlanc

**BETWEEN:** 

## HUMBERTO GALINDO HERRERA ANA LAURA GAMON IBARRA LESLIE GALINDO GAMON VANESSA GALINDO GAMON HUMBERTO DAVID GALINDO GAMON

Applicants

and

# THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Respondent

**ORDER AND REASONS** 

#### I. <u>Introduction</u>

[1] The applicants, Humberto Galindo Herrera, his spouse, Ana Laura Gamon Ibarra, and their three children are Mexican citizens. Saying that they were the victims of a group of extortionists, they fled Mexico for Canada in March 2009. They then submitted a refugee claim, which was refused in January 2012, the Refugee Protection Division of the Immigration and Refugee Board (RPD) finding that the claim contained gaps that caused it to disbelieve the key elements of the applicants' narrative. They then sought to challenge that decision before the Court, but leave to do so was denied in June 2012.

[2] As soon as their application for leave and judicial review was denied, the applicants sent a request to the respondent Minister (Minister) based on section 25 of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act*, SC 2001, c 27 [Act] to permit them, on the basis of humanitarian and compassionate considerations, to apply for permanent resident status from within Canada, not from outside Canada as the Act normally requires.

[3] In support of the request, the applicants submitted that their degree of establishment in Canada, the best interests of the three children, then ages 15, 18 and 21, and the risks of a potential return to Mexico to their well-being and personal safety constituted sufficient humanitarian and compassionate considerations to justify exempting them from the obligation to apply for permanent residence outside Canada.

[4] This request was refused on April 15, 2014, by one of the Minister's delegates(Delegate). It is this decision that the applicants are appealing in this proceeding under section 72 of the Act.

#### II. Issue and standard of review

[5] The applicants submit that the Delegate improperly assessed the degree of their establishment in Canada, erroneously analyzed the best interests of a child criterion, erred in her review of the hardship associated with a return to Mexico and breached the principles of procedural fairness by giving little or no weight to some of the evidence without providing reasonable grounds.

[6] It is settled law that decisions made under section 25 of the Act are discretionary and that the appropriate standard of review is reasonableness (*Kisana v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2009 FCA 189, [2010] 1 FCR 360, at para 18; *Matthias v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2014 FC 1053 at para 28; *Chekroun v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2013 FC 737, 436 FTR 1 at para 36; *Wang v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2010 FC 799, at para 11).

[7] Following this standard of review, the Court must show deference to the Minister's findings and therefore will intervene only if they, first of all, are not justified, transparent and intelligible and, second, do not fall within a range of possible, acceptable outcomes which are defensible in respect of the facts and law (*Dunsmuir v New Brunswick*, 2008 SCC 9, [2008] 1 SCR 190, at para 47, and *Canada* (*Citizenship and Immigration*) v Khosa, 2009 SCC 12, [2009]

1 SCR 339, at para 59 *Dunsmuir*, above at para 47; *Chekroun*, above at para 36; *Jiang v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2012 FC 1511, at paras 28 to 31).

[8] Still following that standard, it is not for the Court to substitute its own appreciation of the evidence for that of the Minister or to prefer its own findings over the Delegate's (*Khosa*, above at para 59).

#### III. <u>Analysis</u>

[9] According to the Act, a foreign national—that is, a person who is not a Canadian citizen or permanent resident of Canada—who wishes to enter Canada must first ask the Minister to issue a visa or other document required by the Act or its Regulations (section 11 of the Act, see also *Kanthasamy v Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*, 2014 FCA 113, at para 5).

[10] However, section 25 of the Act provides that it is possible to depart from that rule on the basis of humanitarian and compassionate considerations and to thereby permit a foreign national to apply for a permanent resident visa from within Canada. On the other hand, in the context of the Act, this is an exceptional measure. As the Federal Court of Appeal noted in *Kanthasamy*, above, section 25 is not intended to be an alternative immigration stream or an appeal mechanism for failed asylum claimants (*Kanthasamy*, at para 40).

[11] Accordingly, section 25 of the Act requires that a person claiming access to this exemption scheme must provide proof that the application of the system that would otherwise apply, which requires a person to submit a visa application prior to entering Canada, would cause

the applicant to personally suffer unusual and undeserved or disproportionate hardship associated with leaving Canada, with arriving and staying in the foreign country or both (*Kanthasamy*, above at paras 40 and 41). The factors must be exceptional because the purpose of the section 25 scheme is not to exempt foreign nationals from the inherent consequences of leaving Canada and applying for permanent residence through normal channels (*Kanthasamy*, at paras 41 and 47; *Monteiro v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2006 FC 1322, at para 20).

[12] In this case, the applicants submit that the Minister's Delegate did not adequately weigh the various factors that were advanced to justify the presence of unusual and undeserved or disproportionate hardship giving rise to the section 25 exemption scheme.

[13] The applicants have not satisfied me that the Delegate's analysis and the findings she arrived at were unreasonable. At the outset, the Delegate correctly set out the applicable analytical framework by indicating the exceptional nature of a request based on section 25 of the Act and the resulting burden in terms of the nature of the hardship that must be established to justify granting such a request.

[14] As for the first factor advanced by the applicants in support of their request, i.e. establishment in Canada, the applicants submit that the Delegate was required to conduct a more extensive analysis of it instead of merely stating the facts and going from there to a negative finding without a real analysis.

[15] That is not how I read the Delegate's decision in this regard. In my view, she did in fact analyze the various elements put forward by the applicants in support of this factor. *Inter alia*,

she recognized that Mr. Herrera and his spouse, both of whom have been gainfully employed since December 2009, had made efforts to enter the Canadian labour market and to be financially independent and that that was a positive factor in their request.

[16] However, given their respective academic and professional profile, the Delegate found that Mr. Herrera and his spouse had not established why they would be unable to find employment in Mexico so that they could continue to support the family. She made the same comment with respect to the couple's two daughters, Leslie and Vanessa, who acquired work experience and training here in Canada and who, according to the Delegate, should also be able to find employment in their country of origin.

[17] The Delegate, relying on this Court's jurisprudence (*Lalane v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2009 FC 6, 338 FTR 224), also determined that the termination of the employment relationship that their departure from Canada would cause did not constitute [TRANSLATION] "unusual and undeserved or disproportionate hardship".

[18] The Delegate also considered as being positive the fact that the applicants had integrated well into their community, but she found there too that a termination of the ties developed by the applicants fell within hardship inherent to having to leave Canada in order to apply for a permanent resident visa outside Canada.

[19] On this first factor, the Delegate found as follows:

[TRANSLATION]

The applicants have been in Canada for about five years, and they work. Although that is a considerable length of time, the family spent most of their lives in Mexico where they also worked. They have shown an ability to adapt in a country that was foreign to them; there is no evidence that they would be unable to recommence their lives in their country of origin. Having considered all the information and factors available to me, I am of the opinion that the applicants' establishment and integration into Canada is not such that it would justify an exemption. Although I consider the applicants' efforts to integrate to be positive, they have not demonstrated that terminating their ties in Canada would cause an unusual and undeserved or disproportionate hardship if they had to submit their application from outside Canada, as the Act normally requires.

[20] The degree of establishment in Canada is certainly an important factor in analyzing a section 25 request but is not, in itself, determinative. As long as all the relevant circumstances were considered, the Court will rarely intervene in the Minister's assessment of this factor and the weight it should be given in the overall assessment of the request. This is what the Court recently pointed out in *Diabate v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2013 FC

129, 427 FTR 87 at para 29, where my colleague, Justice Gleason, wrote:

Where, as here, the applicant demonstrates a certain degree of establishment, so long as the officer considers the relevant factors, it will be rare that this Court will intervene in the analysis, as the range of possible, acceptable conclusions is quite large. Indeed, it is well established that it is not for this Court to re-weigh the factors presented in an H&C application (*Khosa* at para 61; *Allard v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2012 FC 1268 (CanLII) at para 45). And, as stated by Justice Blais (then of this Court) in *Lee v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2005 FC 413 (CanLII) at para 9, while the degree of establishment in Canada may be a relevant factor for an officer to consider, this factor is not determinative:

In my view, the officer did not err in determining that the time spent in Canada and the establishment in the community of the applicants were important factors, but not determinative ones. If the length of stay in Canada was to become the main criterion in evaluating a claim based on H&C grounds, it would encourage gambling on refugee claims in the belief that if someone can stay in Canada long enough to demonstrate that they are the kind of persons Canada wants, they will be allowed to stay. (*Irimie v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2000 CanLII 16640 (FC), [2000] F.C.J. No. 1906)

(see also Jhabar v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration), 2014 FC 1226, at para 18).

[21] At the hearing, counsel for the applicants placed great emphasis on the fact that the applicants have now been established in Canada for six years, which is, in her view, a considerable period of establishment. The Minister does not deny that this is a significant period of time but notes that the Act was not designed to encourage foreign nationals to stay illegally in Canada for as long as possible to improve their chances of being allowed to stay.

[22] As we have just seen, the length of stay in Canada is one factor like the others that must be assessed on the basis of the restraint shown by Justice Blais in the *Lee* case, which Justice Gleason referred to in *Diabate*, above, and which the Minister reiterated. After all, a foreign national living here illegally must know that he or she may eventually be removed and that the removal, if it happens, may be more painful depending on the length of stay in Canada (*Serda v Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*, 2006 FC 356, at paras 21-23).

[23] I therefore find that there is no reason to intervene with respect to the first factor.

[24] Regarding the best interests of a child factor, the applicants submit that returning the family to Mexico would cause hardship for the children in terms of both education and employment. They criticize the Delegate for not being sufficiently interested in the life their children lead in Canada and the benefits it brings them.

[25] Again, the Delegate's analysis appears adequate to me. She considered the fact that the three children were attending school although she noted that that was a normal thing to be expected of school-age children. She also gave weight to the fact that the three children had developed friendships and attachments during their stay in Canada.

[26] However, finding that the family unit would not be disrupted if returned to Mexico, the Delegate was of the opinion that Mr. Herrera and his spouse had not shown why they would not be able, in this scenario, to continue to ensure the emotional, physical, social and economic well-being of their three children or why the children, who have lived a good part of their lives there and attended school, would be unable to readapt to Mexican society. She also found that Mr. Herrera and his spouse, who had the burden of proof (*Abdirisaq v Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*, 2009 FC 300, at para 3; *Ahmed v Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*, 2009 FC 1303, 372 FTR 1, at para 30), had not submitted sufficient documentary evidence supporting their claim that the studies undertaken in Canada by their three children would not be recognized in Mexico.

[27] In my opinion, the Delegate, as the jurisprudence required of her (*Baker v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), [1999] 2 SCR 817), was sensitive, alert and alive to this factor, and the applicants did not establish why her finding with respect to this factor was

Page: 10

unreasonable. The Delegate correctly pointed out that, although the Minister is required by the Act to consider the best interests of a child, there is no presumption that this criterion prevails over other factors relevant to the analysis of a request under section 25 of the Act (*Legault v Canada* (*Minister of Citizenship and Immigration*), 2002 FCA 125, [2002] 4 FC 358).

[28] The alarming situation described in the article quoted by the applicants at paragraph 54 of their memorandum on the situation of children in Mexico, which was not brought to the Delegate's attention, does not appear to me to reflect the reality of the children of Mr. Herrera and his spouse insofar as it deals primarily with children from underprivileged areas. That is not the case of the children of Mr. Herrera and his spouse, and that was not their reality when the family left Mexico if I rely, *inter alia*, on what counsel for the applicants stated at the hearing, that Mr. Herrera and his spouse's income at that time was substantially more than the Mexican average.

[29] Their reality was also not the reality of the claimant in *Raudales v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2003 FCT 385, relied on by the applicants, a young teenager from one of the poorest and most dangerous neighbourhoods in the capital of the Honduras, who left his native country alone, on foot, to go to live with relatives in Vancouver.

[30] Now with regard to the factor of the risks arising from the situation in Mexico, the Delegate first noted that the applicants' fears about their personal safety were substantially the same as those examined by the RPD in the context of their refugee claim and that it was not her role, on a request under section 25 of the Act, to reconsider the RPD's findings in the absence of new evidence.

[31] As for the evidence relating to the general situation in Mexico, the Delegate found that, although the situation is not perfect, the applicants had not demonstrated that the hardships they would face if returned to that country would be different from those faced by the rest of the Mexican people.

[32] The applicants submit that it was not possible for the Delegate to have examined this factor adequately in that she had not first correctly analyzed the degree of establishment in Canada factor.

[33] In light of my finding that the analysis was reasonable, the applicants' argument concerning the Delegate's treatment of the factor of the hardship that a return to Mexico would cause, must therefore fail.

[34] Last, this must be also be the case for the argument that the Delegate breached the principles of procedural fairness by giving little or no weight to some of the evidence without providing reasonable grounds.

[35] In this regard, it should be noted that questions relating to the weight given to evidence or the adequacy of reasons for an administrative decision-maker's decision concerning its reasonableness, not whether it complies with the principles of procedural fairness (*Newfoundland and Labrador Nurses' Union v Newfoundland and Labrador (Treasury Board)*[*Newfoundland Nurses*], 2011 SCC 62, [2011] 3 SCR 708, at paras 14 and 22; *Nnabuike Ozomma v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2012 FC 1167, [2014] 1 FCR 732 at para 20; *Pacheco v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2012 FC 682, 410 FTR 250, at para 9). In this regard,

it is settled law that the reasonableness and validity of a decision cannot be questioned solely on the basis that the administrative decision-maker's reasons do not make reference to "all the arguments, statutory provisions, jurisprudence or other details the reviewing judge would have preferred" and that the decision-maker is therefore not required "to make an explicit finding on each constituent element, however subordinate, leading to its final conclusion" (*Newfoundland Nurses*, above, at para 16).

[36] It was sufficient here that the reasons for the Delegate's decision enabled the Court to understand the basis of her decision and to determine whether the conclusion the Delegate reached fell within the range of possible, acceptable outcomes. For the reasons already stated, I find that this was the case.

[37] As the Minister stated in his memorandum, the applicants are inviting the Court, for all practical purposes, to re-examine their exemption request and to substitute its opinion for the Delegate's. As I already indicated, that is not the Court's role when ruling on an application for judicial review (*Herrera Rivera v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2010 FC 570, at para 24).

[38] The applicants had to satisfy the Delegate that their personal circumstances were such that the hardship of having to obtain immigration status through normal channels, from outside Canada, would be unusual, undeserved or disproportionate (*Kisana v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, above, at para 45; *Irimie v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, above, at para 10).

[39] They did not succeed and have not satisfied me that the Delegate's decision, in light of all the circumstances of this case, was unreasonable.

[40] In closing, it should be pointed out that the decision to not exempt the applicants from the usual requirements of the Act does not deprive them of the right to apply for permanent residence because they will always be free to do so from outside Canada (*Bichari v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2010 FC 127, 362 FTR 7, at para 26; *Jasim v Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigration)*, 2003 FC 1017, at para 11).

[41] Neither party requested that a question be certified for the Federal Court of Appeal, as provided in subsection 74(d) of the Act.

# **ORDER**

# THE COURT ORDERS as follows:

- 1. The application for judicial review is dismissed.
- 2. No question is certified.

"René LeBlanc"

Judge

Certified true translation Mary Jo Egan, LLB

## FEDERAL COURT

# SOLICITORS OF RECORD

DOCKET:	IMM-5089-14
STYLE OF CAUSE:	HUMBERTO GALINDO HERRERA ET AL. v MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
PLACE OF HEARING:	MONTRÉAL, QUEBEC
DATE OF HEARING:	FEBRUARY 23, 2015
ORDER AND REASONS:	LEBLANC J.
DATED:	MARCH 2, 2015

## **<u>APPEARANCES</u>**:

Camille Clamens

Charles Junior Jean

FOR THE APPLICANT

FOR THE RESPONDENT

# **SOLICITORS OF RECORD:**

Camille Clamens Counsel Montréal, Quebec

William F. Pentney Deputy Attorney General of Canada Ottawa, Ontario FOR THE APPLICANT

FOR THE RESPONDENT